THIRD AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “Third Amended Contract’) to the
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, number BC 12-047, by and
between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and Council on Alcoholism and
Drug Abuse (Contractor), for the continued provision of Alcohol and Drug Treatment
Services.

Whereas, this Third Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth
in the contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in July 2011, the First
Amendment approved by the County Board of Supervisors in May 2012, the Second
Amendment approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2012, except as
modified by this Third Amended Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows:

l. Delete “This shall apply to all programs, labeled as Exhibit A-1 to A-7" from
Exhibit A, Statement of Work, and replace with the following:

“This shall apply to all programs, labeled as Exhibit A-1 to A-8”
Il. Add Exhibit A-8, Statement of Work - Strategic Prevention Framework State

Incentive Grant, as follows:

Exhibit A-8
Statement of Work
Strategic Prevention Framework State Incentive Grant

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY. The Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (CADA)
will collaborate with County Alcohol and Drug Programs (ADP), the Santa
Barbara Police Department (SPBD), the Prevention Research Center (PRC),
Zona Seca and the State Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs to
address underage and excessive drinking, and alcohol-related motor-vehicle
accidents as part of the Strategic Prevention Framework State Incentive
Grant (SPF SIG) (hereafter “the Program”). While the grant aims to reduce
underage drinking among individuals ages 12 to 20, special focus will be on
reducing excessive drinking by individuals ages 21 to 25.

2. PROGRAM GOALS. The Program shall use SPF SIG strategies that are
linked to the Logic Model which was developed and designed specific to the
needs of the City of Santa Barbara. As demonstrated by the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s (SAMHSA) National
Registry of Evidence-based Programs and Practices (NREPP), alcohol-
related motor-vehicle accidents and Driving Under the Influence (DUI) arrests
are decreased when the public has an increased awareness about DUI

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 ) Page 1 of 10



- THIRD AMENDMENT

checkpoints. Contractor shall implement identified priority areas for the
purpose of accomplishing the SPF SIG outcomes as identified in the Logic
Model: '

Priority 1: Underage Drinking — Availability
Priority 2: Alcohol-Related Motor-Vehicle Accidents
3. DEFINITIONS.

A. The Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA) Strategic Prevention Framework State Incentive Grant (SPF
SIG) aims to build prevention capacity and infrastructure at the state and
local levels; prevent the onset and reduce the progress of substance
abuse including childhood and underage drinking; and reduce substance
abuse related problems in communities. The priority area of this grant is to
reduce underage and excessive drinking among youth and young adults
ages 12 to 25 years old.

B. The Program will use the Institute . of Medicine’s (IOM) Universal
Prevention definition to implement strategies which affect the entire
population. Universal prevention strategies address the entire population
(national, local community, school, and neighborhood) with messages and
programs aimed at preventing or delaying the abuse of alcohol, tobacco,
and other drugs. The mission of universal prevention is to prevent the
problem. All members of the population share the same general risk for
substance abuse, although the risk may vary greatly among individuals.
Universal prevention programs are delivered to large. groups without any
prior screening for substance abuse risk. The entire population is
assessed as at-risk for substance abuse and capable of benefiting from
prevention programs. '

C. CSAP Strategy: SAMHSA Center for Substance Abuse Prevention
(CSAP) has classified prevention into the following six strategies, as
defined by Federal Register, Volume 58, Number 60, March 31, 1993, and
detailed in the Provider Manual: Information Dissemination; Education;
Alternatives; Problem Identification and Referral;, Community-Based
Process; and Environmental.

4. SERVICES. Contractor shall provide the following services to implement SPF
SIG outcome-based priorities. ,

A. Priority Area 1: Underage Drinking- Availability

1. Contractor will develop a partnership with SBPD.

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 Page 2 of 10



THIRD AMENDMENT

2. Contractor shall provide education, outreach and information
dissemination to alcohol retailers to increase awareness of compliance
checks and trainings:

a. Contractor will provide outreach, education and information
dissemination regarding Responsible Beverage Service (RBS)
trainings conducted by SBPD. ’

b. Contractor will develop a campaign utilizing the most effective
media outlets which may include social media, flyers, radio, and
. newspapers to increase awareness of on-site retailer compliance
checks where SBPD personnel visit on-site retailers (retail
establishments where alcohol is sold for consumption on site, i.e.
bars and restaurants) to ensure compliance with liquor laws.

c. Contractor will outreach to off-sale retail merchants (retail
establishments where alcohol is sold for consumption off-site) to
attend ADP Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs (LEAD)
trainings.

3. Contractor shall develop a PowerPoint presentation for community -
“organizations that will:.

a. Describe the consequences and costs resulting from underage
drinking and excessive alcohol consumption,

b. Educate the community about current law enforcement activities
that aim to reduce underage drinking and excessive alcohol
consumption.

4. Contractor will work with SBPD to develop materials to inform on-site
and off-site retailers about the consequences and costs of excessive,
underage and over-service of alcohol.

5. Contractor will support the efforts of SBPD and the Fighting Back
Coalition to organize community support for the expanded availability
of Responsible Beverage Service (RBS) trainings in the City of Santa
Barbara.

6. Contractor will include Friday Night Live students and/or Fighting Back
coalition in all aspects of this project as appropriate.

7. Contractor will develop a small sample Place of Last Drink (POLD)
survey with ADP and will provide the survey to 100 participants in their
DUI multiple offender program. '

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 Page 3 of 10



B.

THIRD AMENDMENT

Priority Area 2: Alcohol-Related Motor-Vehicle Crashes

1. Contractor will develop an effective message regarding the
consequences and costs of DUl in the City of Santa Barbara.

2. Contractor will work with SBPD to develop a media campaign to
disseminate information regarding DUI checkpoints:

a. Contractor will work closely with SBPD and use media outreach,
which may include posters in parking lots, PSA’s in movie theatres,
college newspapers and television coverage, as available, to
increase awareness about DU| checkpoints.

b. Contractor will work with local media agencies including Teen News
Network, Noozhawk, and KEYT television to include DUl campaign
in the media.

3. Contractor will work with the Fighting Back coalition in aspects of the
campaign as needed.

4. Contractor-shall work with local school Superintendents to include the
campaign’s message on school marquees to increase awareness of
DUI.

5. Contractor shall work with California Highway Patrol (CHP) personnel
to coordinate the deployment and message of the CHP mobile
marquees related to DUI checkpoints.

5. ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

A.

Contractor shall provide all materials developed to ADP for approval by
SPF SIG Project Director or designee in advance.

Contractor shall collaborate with all SPF SIG funded partners, including
the County ADP, SBPD, and Zona Seca.

Contractor shall attend all SIG meetings required by the PRC and ADP as
required.

Contractor shall work with County to develop all surveys to assess DUI
offenders’ place of last drink.

Contractor will provide quarterly reports to ADP.

Contractor will provide all documentation of all SIG deliverables.

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 Page 4 of 10



THIRD AMENDMENT

lll. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace
with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

FISCAL

CONTRACTOR NAME: Council on Aleoholism and Drug Abuse YEAR: 201213
PROGRAM
Project . N
Recovery -~ SAPT & CARES Clean & '
Hotel de Dantel Friday Night| South Dual ] Sober Drug { Bridges to
Project | - Riviera’ |Bryant Youth| ‘Residential | Live/ Club | Diagnosis Cotirt Recovery | SPF SIG (6
Unit R y &FamiyTC|  Detox |- Live Speclalist | (CSDC) (B2R) months) TOTAL
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):
Perinatal 33-DCR] dsy] 41 - - - - - 41
Parinata) 33-00F Group 259 - - - - - 259
78 - - - - - 78
18,834 436 6,086 - - - 754 25,356
2,021 46 837 - - - 214 ,904
- z - 3,766 B B 768
2,729 - - - - - ,728
78 - - - - - 78
- . 94 - - - 94
- - 3 - - - 3
34 - ODF Individual - Parenting Activitles| - - 3 - - - 3
17- Environmental| Cost Relmbursed| - - - - 7.740 - 7.740
13 - Education| Cost Reimbursed| - - - - 7.740 - 7,740
12 - Information Dissemination] Cost Reimbursed| - - - - 880 - 860
14 - Allernatives| - - - - 860 - 860
14 - Alternatives (FNL)| Cost Reimbursed - - - - 25,800 - . 25,800
3 - Education: Mentoring] Cost Relmbursed| - - - - 17,200 - -17.200
CARES Dual Diagnosis Cost Relmbursed| 0 0 0 0 0] $ 121,000 121,000
6B-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Services| Cost Relmbursed| $ 91,880 91,880
B88-SAMHSA B2R Grant Services| Cost Relmbursed $ 38,050 38,050
88-SPF SIG Grant Services ° 5 28761 28,761
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
Perinatal 33-DCR] $78.23
Perinatal 33-ODF Group| $61.33
Perinatal 34-ODF Individual $101.99
33-ODF Group Except Perinatal $30.28
34-O0F Individual Excapt Perinatal $71.25
50, Detox $66.50
Perinetal Childcare| $17.98
Perinatal 71 - Transportation $17.968
17- Environmental, 13-Education - All, 12 - Information|
Dissemination, 14-Altematives - All As Budgeted
CARES Dual Diagnosis Spedialist As Budgeted
68-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Sarvices| B As Budgeled
BB-SAMHSA B2R Grant Services| As Budgeted
68-SPF SIG Grant Services| As Budgeted
GROSS COST: 51,761,163 I $ 39840 I $ 767,225 I $ 381,337 | 5 105,654 |.§ 125,057 | $ 103,540" $ 38,050 I $ 28,761 | $ 3,360,467
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as deplcted in Contractor's Budget Packet)
CLIENT FEES 5 186,267 § 1025008 150001$ 3,522 $ 11,660 226,689,
CLIENT INSURANCE | -
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecured) $ 4302218 761 26901915 9853718 41932|% 4,097 844,567
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $ 20,000 42,500 62,500
SPECIAL EVENTS | 5 85,000 85,000
7). OTHER GOVERNMENT $ 248369 | $ 22363 52,278 [ $ 16,000 339,010
1): UNITED WAY -
1): SCHOOL DISTRICTS . $ 176,000 176,000
T): INVESTMENT INCOME § 85870 © 85,870
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES . $ 1,060,857 | 5 23,124 [5 544917 )5 129537 |$. 4545415 - 4,097 | § 11,660 $- 1,818,646
MAXIMUM:(NET) CONTRACT. AMOUNT; : < [§700.308 ] $:18,516 | '$1 222,308 ) s 261800 [ 5 21,000 || 57 91,880 §4:530,821"
DM/C Fee" | [5__s4889] [5_33648]S S 3 - 185 S - |s - 1 [s__128,847
DM/C Gross Claim Maximum | [s 633,327 | § - |5 224320 [§ - |5 - I3 - I3 - I8 - |s__ 857,647
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT - .
e AR o
483,328 $ 180,672 684,000
Perinatal Services (6242} 45,000 : 45,000
Treatment Services (6240) 41,060 41,060
ADP Treatment Services - SAPT (6243) 35584 [ § 16,516 $ 231,800 283,900
60,630 60,630
24,704 $ 4118 % 20,000 48,820
$ 91,880 91,880
$ 27,520 27,520
S 35,050 36,050 |
Pravention Services {5351) $ 60,200 60,200
SPF SIG Grant (6351) $ 28,761 28,761
Other County Funds $ 121,000 121,000
[TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING)» 7 Jl v = - § 700,306 § $.°222,308 §." 28,761 §- 1,630,821
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:
STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE: BYVV] 0—% W
b L=
{
FiSCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

—

* The 15% Administrative Fee Is deductad from the Drug Medi-Cal portion of the DM/C Gross Claim Maximum.

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 ‘ Page 5 of 10



THIRD AMENDMENT

lll. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace
with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse F:,SE(X:{L 2012413
PROGRAM
Project
Recovery - SAPT & CARES Clean &
Hotel de Danlel Friday Night| South Dual | Sober Drug | Bridges to
Project Riviera [Bryant Youth| Residential | Live/ Club | Diagnosis Court Recovery | SPF SIG (6
Unit Recovery | F & Family TC Delox Live Speci; {CSDC} {B2R) monlhs) TOTAL
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED {based on history):
Perinatal 33-DCR day 41 - - - - - 4
Perinatal 33-ODF Group 90 min sessfon 258 - - - - - 258
Perinatal 34-ODF Individual 50 min session 78 - - - - - 78
33-0ODF Group. 90 min session| 18,834 436 6,086 - - - 754 25,356
34-ODF Individual 50 min session 2,021 48 837 - - - 214 2,804
50-Resil Detox; bed day]| - - - 3,788 - - 3,788
Perinatal Childcare staff hours: 2,729 - - - - - 2,728
Perinatal 71 - T i staff hours| 78 - - - - - 78
34 - ODF Indivi -Case staff hours| - 94 - - - 94
34 - ODF Individual -Family Engagemenl staff hours| - - 31 - - - 31
34 - ODF Indi | -Recovery staff hours| - - 9 - - - 9
34 - ODF Individual - Edw/ Voc Activities staff hours - - 9 - - - 9
34 - ODF Individual - Parenting Act M' staff hours, - - 31 - - - 31
17- Envi Cost Reimbursed| - - - - 7.740 - 7.740
13- Education] Cost Reimbursed - - - - 7,740 - 7.740
12- Di inali Cost - - - - 860 - | 860
14 - Cost - - - - 880 - 860
14- ives (FNL)| Cast Reim < - - - 75,500 s 25,800
13 - Education: Mentoring —l Cost F - - - - 17,200 - 17,200
CARES Dual Diagnosis | Cost 0 0 0 0 0] § 121,000 121,000
£8-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Services| Cost Reimbursed| § 91880 91,880
BB-SAMHSA B2R Grant Services| Cost Rei § 38,050 8 38,050
68-SPF SIG Grant Services| Cost Reimbursed § 28761]8 28,761
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
Perinatal 33-DCR $78.23
Perinatal 33-0DF Group| $61.33
Perinatal 34-ODF Individual $101.89
33-0DF Group Except Perinatal 30.268
34-QDF individual Except Perinatal 71.25
50-Residential Detox 66.50
Perinatal Childcare| 17.86
Perinatal 71 - Transpcnallnn 17.96
17- i 13- ion - All, 12 -
Dit ination, 14-A - All As Budgeted
CARES Dual Diagnosis As Budgeted
6B-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Services| As Budgeted
68-SAMHSA B2R Grant Services| As Budgeted
68-SPF SIG Grant Services| - As Budgeted
GROSS COST: 51,761,163 | § 20,640| 5 767,225 |85 381337 | § 105854 | 125087 | $ 103,540 |5 380505 28,781[% 3,350,467
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Cantractor's Budget Packet)
CLIENT FEES $ 186,267 § 10,250}§ 15000 | 5 3,522 $ 11,660 228,699
CLIENT INSURANCE -
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecured) § 430,221| % 761 269018 § 98537 [5 41932 § 4,097 A 844,567
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $ 20,000 42,500 62,500
SPECIAL EVENTS 85,000 85,000
OTHER (LIST): OTHER GOVERNMENT 5 248369|% 22,363 52278 [ 8 16,000 338,010
OTHER (LIST): UNITED WAY N
OTHER (LIST): SCHOOL DISTRICTS $ 178,000 176,000
OTHER (LIST): INVESTMENT INCOME $§ 85870 85,870
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES 5 1,080,857 [ 5 - 23,124 [5 544,917 |§ 120537 |5 45454 |85 4,097 |5 11,8608 - 3 - $ 1,819,646
MAXIMUM {NET} CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 700306||§ 16,516($ 222,308||$ 251,800(|S 60,2005 121,000} 5 91,880|/§ 38,050 3% 28,7615 1,530,821
[OMIC Administrative Fee” I 15 04909 [5 336485 - Is - |8 - I8 - |5 -1 [§ 128,647
|BM/C Gross Claim Maximum [ |5 633,327 [§ - |5 2243205 - s - - Is - |5 =] |5 857,647
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT
Medi-Cal Trealment Services (6241) 493,328 $ 190,672 684,000
Medi-Cal Perinatal Services {(6242) 45,000 45,000
SACPA Treatment Services (6240) 41,060 41,060
ADP Treatment Services - SAPT (6243) 35584 | 5 16,516 $ 231,800 283,900
Perinatal Non Drug Medi-Cal {(6244) 60,630 60,630
Drug Couit Services {5246} § 24,704 E 41168 20,000 48,820
SAMHSA CSDC Grant (6246) 5 91,880 91,880
CalWORKS (6249) -
Youth Services (6250) $ 27,520 27,520
SAMHSA B2R Grant (6246) $ 38,080 38,050
Prevention Services (6351) $ 60,200 0,200
SPF SIG Grant (6351} ~ 5 28,761 28,761
{Other County Funds /\ 5 121,000 121,000
[TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) S Y00.306 16,5 $ \%22,308 || 251800 60200 § 121,000|[5 91880)|S 38050[$ 28,761 1,530,821

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: \\\M\&\m\\\ \ \

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE: .

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

* The 15% Administrative Fee is deducted from the Drug Medi-Cal portion of the DM/C Gross Claim Maximum.

CADA FY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 Page 5 of 10



01 jo g afed . £ puswy dav Ly0-¢l 0d €1-¢1 A4 YAVO

(b + 81 SeUli Jo WNS) 139aN8
JINNIAIH WVHOONd SSOHO)!
€2 Ybnolu; g1 .sau jo wng;
sanusasy Aued pIUL. pue usko [ejoL

(Ay0ads) Jap0
iss

. saueinsulf 1z
8v6'LIE 0e9'L 1L - BlL'e8l BV5'2 - 00051 0s2'oL 09'LpL §884jUs)|D| oz
asmopap| 61

:senuaAay Aled piyL puejual|o g

(£} yBnoay | sau|f Jo wng)
anuaasy JaUYi0 [E10L

Kepa panunt ov

sa9|AIeS |elros Alunog gs| st
\ljesH ajjiand Aunog gs| vi
uofjeqoid Aunod gg| et

- €oe'zz soL's 00p'92 596281 000'Sk 562'52 Buipund wawwason 8UYO| z
18.'82 088'L6 9L5'gl ove'oye  |oeg'sol 0s2'voL  |oo2'os DEE'SPE oog'tsz  |oso'se s0e'zeZ 000'Lek Bujpung SHWQV] 1+
- 000'8LL - . i lee'/8L £)2145{Q |ooyag| ot
s[ejuay/anuaAey SNOAUER||9ISIN

e’y

009'L2

5.6'92

0/8'S8 WO JUSULSIAU|

SrrNAno Jousdng Aune) g3
s394 sojuag weiboid

sanQ diysiaquialy),
- 19z - - 5£0'S 2e6' Ly 590'8. 165'89 - S20'pLL 160'F osv'zle SUORNQULOY) B SIURIS) painaasun
0oo'se OLE'YSE sjuang |epadsg
000’02 - 005'2y | oos'2L sjsnu)/stionepunod
- $ | $ |oso'oor $ fise'er $ |- $ 182'802 $ |ooo'oE $ V66'PSL We'lSL 3 suopnginuod

rln|o|v|o]|o|~]s]|e

i39an8
" NOLLYZINYDYO S3ITUNOS INNIATY 7
JAONZOV WLOL .

HNRMICD

#3NT

oL [} [ £l a 1% oL 3 8 z ) B . [4 [ 4 s

:Buimoljoy ay3 yym aoejdal pue ‘JBpNg JOJOEIUGY ‘Z-g NAIYXT 83818 ‘Al

INIJWANINY QYIHL



0l jo / abed

i
ooovL
coo‘oL (0) (] - - - -
ooe oe ot ooz 0oL 0oL’ g2
- 19 6es ooz st 005'L 525'L
002'L 6E6'L Zve'L feocoz room oz ooo's 000'z1 0000 10522 000t
oov'z So8 sea's ooe't oei'L osz'0L 086’} 000’9
ves ciz'L - zzL /8L ooz 1oL ooz'z oos'st oov oos 528 oot
oe1 ookt ooe 1L 62L'Z ooz'z os 68"l o022 005'S ees oso'z ooy
0052 008 m z82 ooz osE oos 000z ose'L
ooz o v6 oo oos ser'ez
ooo'sl |- [poa 18e'cz  [azse 005’8 568'01 065'7E 520201
052t B v6 oot oot 0oL ooo'L
000’y ey 5st's o00'e oss o05'e 008’} 00L's oos
o0 ooz'e cEZ'S v85 [oros osz'e - oos o09's 000's cz6'z os1's
aoz'e - oov'L [erzzz Josvy - ooo ozs's ovs'L -

yoz't

09.'L

€99'/1 ovL'y 692'8 (4] (4134 £.8'GL o8’ r414]
144 09¢ Fiz 8.8'S 589'L 091'c €9 obe's _mmv.m
898'C /09'28 199'GL 85¢'e (14 vL9'LL 968 026'8 oL¥'SE ¥29'sg 285'L _mmw_hm voe'sL
825'9L 199’682 |v82'S ¥18'eC 0gz'ece  |lov'ELlL £v8'G8 52L'€9 890'0/9 960'00Z  {BYL'SC _mmm.mov Sob'os

£ PUsWy dav #¥0-2L 09 €121 Ad YAVD

'S1S00 103MIaN]

(6 +8v Sau][ Jo Wng)|
aNv LO3XI] SSOND
%51
o} payWI)) SISO 198JIpU] SAJERSIUIWPY|

S1S00 LOFHIANI- "Al

- S1S00 ._.U,‘mm_n_;._E.OHm:w [:2

[Ei0L JeAe] elqo esuadsg sl “oriil| 2

|e101qnS sayddng pue saoiues| sy

00'sL sasuadxg Bujsiespund| sy

Lis'oL sea4 ujwpy Aunod| vr

aLe'LL suogdpasqns g sang| ¢

olo's auniday/BulsIIeApY| 2

168'vLL saliddng weiBoud| v

zia'se soueinsu)| ov

$09'62 213 ‘sBunesy 'sasualajuo)| sc

SE0'DE uogjedodsuelt | ae

625'vL susyieaand/Bupuud| £

vi2'eE juswdinb3g aaueusjue/RIUaY| 5t

1e'LLe (s1s007UaY/aSEST AjI0E,) Aouednaog| s

622'S Buiddiys g abersod| ve

09e'6e suoydaja | ee

zes'ey sayddng| ze

68.'99 . 5984 [RUo|ssajoid| 1€
lane 198[q0 saiddng pue seojuss gl

[Bj0Iang syjauisg pue saliefes| ot

saxe| Jlolked| sz

sjuejnsuoy| gz

s)yauag sakoidwz| sz

(ainpayog Buie)s sysidwoe?) sauejeg| sz

[2A87:198[40 S1Waueg pue sale(es vl

SIOL
SWYHO0Ud
SHWAY ALNNOD

. 3oang
. NOLLVZINV2YO
JAONIDV TV.LOL

S18S00 103dIa

ANIWANINVY QHIHL




THIRD AMENDMENT

V. Add the following to Exhibit E, Program Goals, OQutcomes and Measures:

EXHIBIT E

OUTCOMES AND MEASURES - SPF SIG

Priority Areas:

Program Goals

Measure

v Priority Area:
Underage Drinking -
Availability

v"Reduce excessive drinking

> Number of citations issued to
retailers for over-service of
alcohol during decoy
operations by SBPD

v'Reduce availability of
alcohol to underage
individuals

» Number of retailers who are
cited by SBPD and
subsequently participate in
RBS training

v Change retailer attitudes
towards underage and
excessive drinking

> Retailer responses to LEAD
Surveys

v Increase retailer compliance
with liquor laws

» Number of citations issued by
SBPD

¥'Increase the public’s
awareness about excessive
and underage drinking

> Number of public information
messages delivered in the
media.

v Priority Area: Alcohol-
Related Motor-Vehicle
Accidents

v'Reduce alcohol-related
motor-vehicle accidents

> Number of alcohol-related
motor-vehicle accidents

v'Reduce arrests for DUI

» Number of arrests for DUI

v'Change attitudes and
behaviors towards drinking
and driving

» Number of alcohol-related
motor-vehicle accidents and
the number of arrests for DUI.

v Increase the public’s
awareness of the
consequences for drinking
and driving

» Number of public information
messages delivered in the
media

CADAFY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3

Page 8 of 10




Ao

THIRD AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date execute

by County.

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:@—u—- @L

Deputy

Date: ‘Y '5"“/ 3 ‘

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL
(ol € W
By * 7 -\\
Deputy C

oun ounsel
Date: 23 /%7 L3

7

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES _

TAKASHI WADA, MD, MPH

INTERIM DIRECTOR

. U

Director

Date: ___ ?\‘ 2\ \3

CADA FY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBAR

NS sl 22

SALUD CARBAJAL, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:

CONTRACTOR

By:
Tax Id No 95-1878858.
Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA

AU CONTROLLER
@\/M
eputy Auditor-Controller

Gregory Eric Levin .
Advanced and Specialty Accounting

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

s

\

N
Date: _ & \&

Page 9 of 10



THIRD AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara
and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed

by County.

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM :
ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

TAKASHI WADA, MD, MPH

INTERIM DIRECTOR

By
Director
Date:

CADA FY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
SALUD CARBAJAL, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:

CONTRACTOR

By: Q\\N\NM QB\N\W)

Tax Id N§ 95-1 786§38
Date: _2/y///3

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

By:

Date:

Page 9 of 10



THIRD AMENDMENT

CONTRACT SUMMARY PAGE BC 12-047

Complete data below, print, obtain signature of authorized departmental representative, and submit this form (and attachments) to the Clerk of the Board
(>$25,000) or Purchasing (<$25,000). See also “Contracts for Services” policy. Form is not applicable to revenue contracls.

D1, FiSCEI YA ...vuvirirerierieeirieiirere e eiieie e e srssnsrsrnenesessas e ssmnens 12-13
D2. Budget Unit NUMDET ........ccooviiereiirciecerevere e e 043
D3.  Requisition NUMDEr.......cccccoviiiimiiiii e, N/A ,
D4. Department Name .........cooovvviv i e Alcohol, Drug, & Mental Health
D5.  Contact PEIrSON..........ccccieiree et r s rcrrreeeece e s e Erin Jeffery
0 T K=Y (T o] VoY [ Y PP PP PP (805) 681-5168
K1. Contract Type (check one).p Personal Service p Capital .
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose.................. Alcohol and Drug Treatment
K3.  Contract AMOUNT ..o e e $1530821
K4. Contract Begin Date..........cccccv oo, 71112012
K5. Original Contract End Date .........ccooeeiiiviieiii e 6/30/12
K6. Amendment History ............cooeviiiiiin ,
Seq# Effective Date | ThisAmndtAmt | CumAmndtToDate NewTotalAmt NewEndDate Purpose

1 7112012 $1502060 $1502060 6/30/2013 Renew for FY 12-13
2 3/19/2013 $28761 $1530821 $1530821 6/30/2013 Add SPF SIG funds
B1. Isthis a Board Contract? (Yes/NO)........ccccoeeeniriciinniiinnn, True
B2.  Number of Workers Displaced (if any) ......cocoveveeeeineiiiinnneen. N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if any)......ccocoeiirciiiinnennnen. N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) ......cccoooeeeieiieiee e, N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date............cccceoeneeeennn. N/A

~and Agenda Item Number ............ccoovviieniiiiice
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Unaffected? (Yes / or cite Yes
F1. Encumbrance Transaction Code.......cc.ccvvrvveiieiivenvreennncrnnene. 1701
F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount.............. e evererereareeneaane $1530821
F3. FUNd NUMDET c.ceivvie et 0049
F4. Department NUMDEr...........cccciiiiiiierreerr e 043
F5. Division Number (if applicable)............... ereerererrr————————a—a—————.
F6. Account NUMDET.........ceiiiiiieeeiier e 7461
F7. Cost Center number (if appllcable) ....................................... 6243
F8. Payment TermsS .. ..o veere e Net 30
V1.  Vendor Numbers (A=Auditor; P=Purchasing) EID .............. A=710170
V2. Payee/Contractor Name..........coccovvveveimeeieiinenerienecennennneeees Council on Alcoholism and Drug
V3. Mailing ADArESS.....c.oovivvviiiiiiinecieeecieeecteeeseceseeereeenree e see e PO Box 28.
V4, City, State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known).................. Santa Barbara, CA 93102
V5.  Telephone NUMDbBEr.......coooiiiiiiii e, 8059631433
V6.  Contractor's Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN).............. 95-1878858
V7.  Contact Person........cccccccoeiiiiiiici i e Penny Jenkins Executive Director
V8.  Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date...........c.ccoccoeennns 3/12/2014
V9. Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] ......ccccceeeiieiiivnnennnnes G=4/1/2013; P=4/1/2013
V10. Professional License Number .............ccoooooocciienees Multiple Facility Licenses
V11. Verified by (name of county staff).......cc..cccvvvviiien Erin Jeffery

V12 Company Type (Check one): Individual p Sole Proprietorship p Partnership Corporation

| certify  information complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: 3”3’”[77 Authorized Signature: B \TMY’T{

CADA FY 12-13 BC 12-047 ADP Amend 3 C Page 10 of 10




